1Scientific Reports | 7: 4427  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-04705-6
Near-Zero-Power Temperature
Sensing via Tunneling Currents
Through Complementary Metal-
Oxide-Semiconductor Transistors
Hui Wang    & Patrick P. Mercier
Temperature sensors are routinely found in devices used to monitor the environment, the human body,

Figure 5.  Summarized experimental results of the temperature sensor and the fabricated temperature
sensor chip. (A) Comparison with prior-art. (B) Power breakdown of the proposed temperature sensor. (C)
Micrograph of the proposed fully integrated temperature sensor.
7Scientific Reports | 7: 4427  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-04705-6
	 6.	 Pertijs, M. A. P., Makinwa, K. A. A. & Huijsing, J. H. A CMOS smart temperature sensor with a 3σ inaccuracy of ±0.1 °C from
−55 °C to 125 °C. IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 40, 2805–2815 (2005).
	 7.	 Sebastiano, F. et al. A 1.2-V 10-μW NPN-Based Temperature Sensor in 65-nm CMOS With an Inaccuracy of 0.2 °C (3σ) From
−70 °C to 125 °C. IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 45, 2591–2601 (2010).
	 8.	 Souri, K., Chae, Y. & Makinwa, K. A. A. A CMOS Temperature Sensor With a Voltage-Calibrated Inaccuracy of ±0.15 °C (3σ) From
−55 °C to 125 °C. IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 48, 292–301 (2013).
	 9.	 Hirose, T., Osaki, Y., Kuroki, N. & Numa, M. A nano-ampere current reference circuit and its temperature dependence control by
using temperature characteristics of carrier mobilities. In 2010 Proceedings of European Solid-State Circuits Conference 114–117,
doi:10.1109/ESSCIRC.2010.5619819 (2010).
	10.	 Lee, J. & Cho, S. A 1.4-µW 24.9-ppm/°C Current Reference With Process-Insensitive Temperature Compensation in 0.18-µm
CMOS. IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 47, 2527–2533 (2012).
	11.	 Ueno, K., Hirose, T., Asai, T. & Amemiya, Y. A 300 nW, 15 ppm/°C, 20 ppm/V CMOS Voltage Reference Circuit Consisting of
Subthreshold MOSFETs. IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 44, 2047–2054 (2009).
	12.	 Souri, K., Chae, Y., Thus, F. & Makinwa, K. 12.7 A 0.85 V 600 nW all-CMOS temperature sensor with an inaccuracy of ±0.4 °C (3σ)
from −40 to 125 °C. In 2014 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference 222–223, doi:10.1109/ISSCC.2014.6757409 (2014).
	13.	 Law, M. K., Bermak, A. & Luong, H. C. A Sub-μW Embedded CMOS Temperature Sensor for RFID Food Monitoring Application.
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 45, 1246–1255 (2010).
	14.	 Vaz, A. et al. Full Passive UHF Tag With a Temperature Sensor Suitable for Human Body Temperature Monitoring. IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. II Express Briefs 57, 95–99 (2010).
	15.	 Lin, Y.-S., Sylvester, D. & Blaauw, D. An ultra low power 1 V, 220 nW temperature sensor for passive wireless applications. In 2008
IEEE Custom Integrated Circuits Conference 507–510, doi:10.1109/CICC.2008.4672133 (2008).
	16.	 Jeong, S. et al. A Fully-Integrated 71 nW CMOS Temperature Sensor for Low Power Wireless Sensor Nodes. IEEE J. Solid-State
Circuits 49, 1682–1693 (2014).
	17.	 Yang, K. et al. A 0.6 nJ −0.22/+ 0.19 °C inaccuracy temperature sensor using exponential subthreshold oscillation dependence. In
2017 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference 160–161, doi:10.1109/ISSCC.2017.7870310 (2017).
	18.	 Wang, H. & Mercier, P. P. A 14.5 pW, 31 ppm/°C resistor-less 5 pA current reference employing a self-regulated push-pull voltage reference
generator. In 2016 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems 1290–1293, doi:10.1109/ISCAS.2016.7527484 (2016).
	19.	 Widlar, R. New developments in IC voltage regulators. In 1970 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference 158–159,
doi:10.1109/ISSCC.1970.1154790 (1970).
	20.	 Brokaw, A. A simple three-terminal IC bandgap reference. In 1974 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference 188–189,
doi:10.1109/ISSCC.1974.1155346 (1974).
	21.	 Capasso, F. Band-Gap Engineering: From Physics and Materials to New Semiconductor Devices. Science 235, 172–176 (1987).
	22.	 Ji, Y. et al. A 9.3 nW all-in-one bandgap voltage and current reference circuit. In 2017 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits
Conference 100–101, doi:10.1109/ISSCC.2017.7870280 (2017).
	23.	 Seok, M., Kim, G., Blaauw, D. & Sylvester, D. A Portable 2-Transistor Picowatt Temperature-Compensated Voltage Reference
Operating at 0.5 V. IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 47, 2534–2545 (2012).
	24.	 Lee, W.-C. & Hu, C. Modeling gate and substrate currents due to conduction- and valence-band electron and hole tunneling. In 2000
Symposium on VLSI Technology 198–199, doi:10.1109/VLSIT.2000.852824 (2000).
	25.	 Lo, S.-H., Buchanan, D. A., Taur, Y. & Wang, W. Quantum-mechanical modeling of electron tunneling current from the inversion
layer of ultra-thin-oxide nMOSFET’s. IEEE Electron Device Lett 18, 209–211 (1997).
	26.	 Wang, H. & Mercier, P. P. A Reference-Free Capacitive-Discharging Oscillator Architecture Consuming 44.4 pW/75.6 nW at
2.8 Hz/6.4 kHz. IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 51, 1–13 (2016).
	27.	 Frank, D. J. et al. Device scaling limits of Si MOSFETs and their application dependencies. Proc. IEEE 89, 259–288 (2001).
	28.	 Roy, K., Mukhopadhyay, S. & Mahmoodi-Meimand, H. Leakage current mechanisms and leakage reduction techniques in deep-
submicrometer CMOS circuits. Proc. IEEE 91, 305–327 (2003).
	29.	 Wang, H. & Mercier, P. P. A 51 pW reference-free capacitive-discharging oscillator architecture operating at 2.8 Hz. In 2015 IEEE
Custom Integrated Circuits Conference 1–4, doi:10.1109/CICC.2015.7338395 (2015).
	30.	 Law, M. K. & Bermak, A. A 405-nW CMOS Temperature Sensor Based on Linear MOS Operation. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II
Express Briefs 56, 891–895 (2009).
	31.	 Chae, H., Jeong, J., Manganaro, G. & Flynn, M. A 12 mW low-power continuous-time bandpass ΔΣ modulator with 58 dB SNDR
and 24 MHz bandwidth at 200 MHz IF. In 2012 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference 148–150, doi:10.1109/